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AOTS AND RESOLVES 

//J-

OE'THE 

FORTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE 

OE'THE 

STATE OF MAINE. 

1870. 

Published by the Seoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, 
February 26, 18<10, and Maroh 16, 1842 . 

• 
AUGUSTA: 

SPRAGUE, OWEN &' NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 

18~O. 



RESOLVES 

Oll'THE 

STATE OF MAINE. 

1870. 
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SPRAGUE, OWEN AND NASH.-PENSION.-STATE VALUATION. 115 

the Daily Eastern Argus, furnished to the members of the legisla- CHAP. 189. 
ture and heads of departments, the sum of one hundr.ed fifty-two 
dollars and twenty-five cents. 

Approved March 21, 1870. 

Cbaptel' 189. 
Resolve in favor of Sprngue, Owen and Nash. 

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury to Sprague, Sprague, Owen I< 

O d N h £ f . h' h.:l .. ddt . f Nash,infaVOl·of. wen an as, or urms mg two unufe an seven y copIes 0 

the Daily Kellllebec Journal, each day, on order of the legislature, 
and for advertising in the same thirty-five notices of the legisla-
ture and of its committees during the session, seven hundred and 
twenty dollars. 

Approved Maroh 21, 1870 • 

Chapter 190. 
Resolve grnnting a pension to widow Betsey Reynolds, of Burnham. 

Resolved, That there be paid out of moneys of the treasury, not 
otherwise appropriated, during her lifetime, to Betsey Reynolds, 
such snm a~ the g'overnor and council think just, not exceeding 
ten dollars a month. 

Approved Maroh 21, 1870. 

STATE VALUATION, 1870. 

COUNTY OF ANDROSCOGGIN. 

Towns. 

Auburn ....•••..........•.................•............ ~ 
Danville"' ........•..•....•...•................•..••.... 5 
Durham .............................................. .. 
East Livermore .....•••••...............•...............• 
Greene ............................................... .. 
Lewiston' •..•.....................•.......•.•........... 
Lisbon ................................................ .. 
Leeds ........•.••.......••.•.•...•.......•...•......... 
Livermore .. : ......................................... .. 
Minot ................................................ .. 
Poland ................................................. . 
Turner ......................•.•......................... 
Wales ................................................ .. 
\Vebster .............................................. .. 

"'Annexed to Auburn. 

Polls. 

1,691 

366 
266 
316 

2,268 
461 
420 
404 
384 
662 
637 
163 
218 

Estates~ 

$2,918,101 

482,861 
388,680 
439,629 

8,813,629 
741,092 
466,348 
624,267 
610,611 
765,960 
816,684 
229,369 
406,434 

7,894 17,692,666 

Betsey Reynold., 
in favol' of. . 
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CHAP. 191. 

STATE VALUATION. 

COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK. 

Towns. Polls. Estates • . --------------------------------------
Amity ................................................. .. 
Bridgewater ........................................... . 
Dalton"' ......•..•..••••............•.•..............•.• 
Diokeyvillet.;.··· ..................................... . 
Eastont ............................................... .. 
Fort Fairfield ........................................... . 
Fort Kentt .............................................. . 
Hodgdon ••...............•••.....•........•............ 
Houlton •........•..........•...••..•.•..............•.. 
Linneus .............................................. .. 
Ludlow:!: ............................................... . 
Ly·ndon ............................................... . 
Limestone t ........................................... .. 
Littleton •......•.......•......•••......•.......••••..... 
Madawaskat ........................... , ............... . 
Mars Hillt ............................................ . 
Maysville ...•...•...•...........•.....•........•.•.•.•.. 
Monticello ............................................. . 
Ml1Sardis ............................................. .. 
New Limeriok ......................................... .. 
Orieut ................................................ .. 
Presque Isle ........................................... . 
Shermant .. · ..... - ..................................... . 
Smyl"Ua ...................... : ......................... . 
Woshbul"Uet ........................................... . 
Weston ................................................ . 
Alva Plantation ........................................ . 
Beuediota Plantation .................................... . 
Banoroft Phi.ntation ..................................... . 
Crystal Plantation.. . . .. . . .. . . . . .. . . .. .. ................ . 
Costle Hill Plantation ....•.....•.......•................. 
Dayton Plantation •..•..........................••.....•. 
Glenwood Plantation ................................... .. 
Grant Isle Plantation .................................. .. 
Haynesville Plantation ................................. .. 
Island Falls Plantation ................................. . 
Moro Plantation ....•......................•......•...... 
Mapleton Plautation ...................... , ............. . 
Maowahoo Plantation ....•.......•...•.... ' ..•.••........ 
Hamlin Plantation ...................................... . 
Oakfield Plantation ..................................... . 
Perham Plantation ..•..............•.......••............ 
Van Buren Plantation .................................. .. 
Woodland Plantation .................................... . 
Wostfield Plantation .................................... . 
No. 11, Rauge 1. ...................................... .. 
No.9, Range 6 ......................................... . 

82 
123 

87 
274 
106 
360 
172 
220 
457 
213 
77 

256 
64 

151 
148 
78 

163 
166 
40 
76 
39 

182 
171 
37 

100 
86 
98 
69 
54 
56 
67 
25 
44 

113 
21 
63 
36 

110 
43 
96 

116 
26 

115 
37 
17 
49 
29 

$44,675 
83,263 
98,531 

111,699 
69,879 

276,800 
83,858 

197,832 
681,6!16 
109,2!10 
57,888 

155,702 
34,955 
94,257 
82,576 
45,811 

140,057 
138,585 
39,479 
43,450 
35,000 

180,786 

1~~::~~. 
63,021 
49,846 
49,717 
41,741 
39,513 
32,115 
27,128 
U,493 
27,408 
61,082 
26,558 
37,904 
22,685 
51,240 
41,407 
49,218 
52,330 
20,495 
61,592 
23,738 
20,869 
28,672 
19,340 

5,212 3,831,696 

WILD LANDS IN THE COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK. 

Desoription. 

W. half No.9, R. 1, Greenwood's Survey .................. . 
B. R. 2, W. E. L. S .............................. . 
D. R. 2, do ............................. . 
E. R. 2, do .....•........•...........•.. 
I. R. 2, do ............................ .. 
E. half K. R. 2, do Auson Academy ............... . 
W. half K. R. 2, do ..................••.••....... 
No.3, R. 3, do ............................. . 
No.4, R. 3, do ............................. . 
No. 7,R. 3, do ............................. . 
No.8, R. 3, do ............................ .. 
No.9, R. 3, do P. L ........................ .. 
No. 10, R. 3, do ............................ .. 

'" Name ohanged from Ashland. 
t Incorporated sinoe 1860. 
:j: Formerly Belfast Academy Grant. 

Aores. 

1I,020 
22,040 
21,477 
12,122 

124 
11,020 
11,020 
22,040 
22,080 
22,040 
22,040 
22,04.0 
22,040 

Valuation. 

$5,720 
28,600 
10,270 
2,275 

78 
4,875 
4,875 

25,740 
17,160 
27,300 
5,980 
7,475 
7,475 



STATE VALUATION. 

WILD LANDS IN THE COUNT'y OF AROOSTOOK-(CONTINUBD.) 

Desoription. 

N. E. <l No. 16, R. 3, W.E.L.S ............................ . 
W. ~ No. 16, R. 3, do Lin. H. Sohool. ............... . 
N.kNo.17,R.3, do ............................. . 
S. kNo. 17,R.3, do ............................ .. 
No.1, R. 4, do N. Yarmouth Academy ......... . 
No.2, R. 4, do ...................•.......... 
E. ! No.3, R. 4, do Lee Nor. Sohool .............. .. 
w. ! No.3, R. 4, do Farm. Aoademy .............. .. 
No.7, R. 4, do ............................ .. 
Half No.8, R. 4, do ............................ .. 
Blooks No.9, R. 4, do ............................ .. 
W. ! and S. E. <l No. 10, R. 4, W. E. L. S ................ .. 
:E. half No. 11, R. 4, W. E. L: S., Cher. Aoademy ......... .. 
N. W. <l No. 11, R. 4, do Me. Fem. Seminary ....... . 
S. w. <l No. 11, R. 4, do ...•.....•............... 
W. half No. 16, R. 4, do Houlton Academy ........ . 
E. half No. 16, R. 4; do Fryeburg Aoademy ..... .. 
No. 16, R. 4, do ....•.................... 
S. half No. 17, R. 4, do ....................... .. 
PartN. half No. 17, R. 4, do ....................... .. 
S. part No.1, R. 6, do ........................ .. 
No.7, R. 6, • do ....................... .. 
No.8, R. 6, do .........•...•..•..•..... 
il: No.9, R. 6, do P. L ................... .. 
N. W. t No.9, R. 6, do P. L .................... . 
No. 13, R. 6, do ....................... .. 
No. 14, R. 6, do .........•..•....•....... 
No. 16, R. 6, do P. L ................... .. 
No. 16, R. 6, do Hampden Academy ....... . 
No. 17, R. 6, do ........................ . 
No 10, R. 6, do ....................... .. 
No. 11, R. 6, do ....................... .. 
No. 14, R. 6, do .....•...••.............. 
W. half No. 16, R. 6, do ....................... .. 
E. half No. 16, R.6, do East Cor. Academy ...... .. 
No 16, R. 6, do P. L .................... . 
S. half No. 17, R. 6, do ....................... .. 
No. 9, R.7, do P.L ................... .. 
No. 10, R. 7, do P. L ................... .. 
No. 11, R. 7, do P. L ................... .. 
No. 12, R. 7, do ....................... .. 
No. 13, R. 7, do P. L ................... .. 
il:No.14,R.7, do ....................... .. 
N. W. t No. 14, R. 7, do ....................... .. 
No. 16, R. 7, do ........................ . 
No.9, R. 8, do ....................... .. 
No. 10, R. 8, do ....................... .. 
No. 11, R. 8, Me. His. So., do .........•............... 
No. 12, R. 8, do ....................... .. 
No. 13, R. 8, do ........................ . 
No. 14, R. 8, do .....•...........•••..... 
S. half No. 16, R. 8, do ....•...............•... , 
N. half No. 16, R. 8, do ....................... .. 
No. 16, R. 8, do .................•....... 
S. part No. 17, R. 8, do ....................... .. 
Part No. 17, R. 8, do ........................ . 
Part No. 17, N. 8, do ....................... .. 
No. 11, R. 9. do ........................ .. 
No. 12, R. 9, do ....................... .. 
No. 13, R. 9. do ....................... .. 
No. 14, R. 9, do C. D ................... .. 
No. 16, R. 9, do... ...... . ..•.......•... 
No. 16, R. 9,. do ....................... .. 
No. 11, R. 10, do ........................ . 
No. 14, R. 10, do C. D ................... .. 
No. 16, R. 10, do ....................... .. 
No. 16, R. '10, do .••.•...••.........•.... 
Half No. 17,R. 10, do ....................... .. 
No. 18, R. 10, do ...................... .. 
No. 11, R. 11, do ...................... " . 
No. 12, R. 11, do P. L .................... . 
No. 13, R. 11, do ....................... .. 

Aores. 

6,167 
10,016 
10,280 
10,286 
22,040 
22,040 
11,081 
n,081 
22,040 
11,020 
3,166 

16,610 
11,020 
6,610 
6,610 

11,020 
11,020 
22,040 
10,206 
4,313 

11,220 
22,040 
9,279 

16,660 
6,620 

22,0400 
22,040 
22,080 
22,040 
27,036 
22,040 
19,610 
22,0~0 
1l,020 
11,020 
22,080 
10,660 
22,080 
16,080 
20,080 
22,0400 
18,080 
16,630 

6,610 
22,080 
21,692 
22,610 
22,660 
22,679 
22,682 
22,034 
10,418 
10,418 
22,447 
16,360 

2,196 
1,126 

23,066 
'22,123 
22,123 
21,764 
20,967 
22,340 
24,166 
22,634 
22,206 
19,966 

6,286 
22,363 
22,089 
22,268 
22,766 

Valuation. 

$1,885 
3,770 
3,770 
3,770 
8,980 

11,440 
7,160 

12,870 
17,160 
4,030 
1,170 
6,1.76 
4,420 
3,676 
2,276 
6,200 
6,200 
9,880 
3,065 
1,300 
8,710 

11,440 
3,068 
3,260 
1,300 
8,190 
6,600 
9,230 
8,190 

10,400 
8,190 

11,700 
10,400 
4,096 
4,096 
6,630 
4,660 
8,460 
8,0160 
8,970 
9,620 
6,460 
7,800 
3,120 
7,930 

10,660 
11,700 
11,700 
9,100 
9,100 
9,880 
6,200 
6,200 
8,970 
6,890 

988 
620 

13,650 
10,270 
6,760 
7,160 
6,980 
7,476 

10,0100 
6,980 
7,930 
6,860 
3,120 
8,190 

11,700 
8,190 
8,190 

117 
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CHAP. 191. 

STATE VALUATION. 

WILD LANDS IN THE COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK-(CoNTINuEn.) 

Desoription. Aores. Valuation. 
------------------------ -------~ 
No. 14, R. 11, W. E. L. S ....................... .. 
No. 15, R. 11, do ....................... " 
No. 16, R. ll, do ...................... .. 
No. 17, R. 11, do ........................ . 
No. 18, R. 11, do ....................... .. 
No. 19, R. 11, do C. D ••...•...•......•.... 
No. 20, It. II and 12, do C. D ........... ", •...•... 
No. ll, R. 12, do ........................ . 
No. 12, R. 12, do ...................... . 
No. 13, R. 12, do ....••.......•...•.•.•.•. 
No. 14, R. 12, do ........................ . 
NQ. 16, R. 12, do ....•......•••...•...•... 
No. 16, R. 12, do C. D ......•..•..•...••••. 
No. 17, R. 12, do C. D ................... .. 
W. half and N. E. t, No. 18, R. 12, W. E. L. S ........... .. 
No. 19, R. 12, W. E. L. S •........•..........•.•...•..••... 
No. 12, R. 13, 'do ............................... . 
No. 13, R. 13, do ............................ .. 
No. 14, R. 13, do C.' D ........................... . 
No. 16, R. la, do C. D .•..........•...•......•••.. 
No. 16, R. 13, do C. D ....•............. , .....•.•. 
No. 17, R. 13, do C. D .......................... .. 
No. 18, R. 13, do .............................. .. 
No. 11, R. 14, do Monson Academy .............•... 
No. 12, R. 14, do .............................. .. 
No. 13, R. 14, do C. D .......................... .. 
No. 14, R. 14, do C. D '" .•..••...••••...•.•••... 
No. 16, R. 14, do .............................. .. 
No. 16, R. 14, do C. D .......................... .. 
No. 17, R. 14, do .............................. .. 
No. 11, R. 16, do .............................. . 
No. 12, R. 16, do .............................. .. 
No. 13, R. 16, do ............•................... 
No. 14, R. 16, do C. D ........................... . 
No. 16, R. 16, do C. D .......................... .. 
No. 12, R. 16, do C. D .....••.................•... 
No. 13, R. 16, do C. D ........................... . 
No. 14, R. 16, do C. D .......................... .. 
No. 12, R. 17, do C. D ........................... . 

22,612 
21,894 
21,761 
21,826 
22,139 
26,183 
33,897 
22,216 
22,298 
22,260 
22,182 
21,484 
21,917 
22,037 
16,698 
26,833 
22,137 
22,236 
22,096 
22,000 
22,038 

·~~:m 
21,989 
22,222 
22,396 
21,760 
21,945 
28,619 
13,266 
22,673 
22,087 
22,260 
21,623 
21,616 
22,038 
30,920 
14,747 
22,970 

$8,190 
7,800 
6,600 

.6,200 
6,980 
6,760 

. 13,390 
13,000 
9,230 
8,190 
8,190 
6,760 
6,980 
6,630 
6,110 

ll,440 
6,640 
8,190 
8,190 
6,980 
6,200 
6,980 
8,970 

13,000 
7,020 
6,890 
9,880 
6,600 
8,970 
6,600 

10,660 
8,190 
6,890 
6,890 
4,660 
6,760 

13,780 
6,690 
6,760 

The following' have not heretofore been inolnded in the tax lists of the State. 
F. R 1, W. E. L. B ••• ••••••••••••••• , •••••••..•••••• , 
Cox Patent, do •...•.................•......•... 
A. R. 2, do ................................ . 
C. R. 2, do ....•..........•..•..•........... 
E. R. 2, do •...•.....•...•..............•... 
S E.tNo.16,R.3,do ................................ . 
No 8, R. 4, do ............................... .. 
No.9, R. 4, do ............................... .. 
No. 17, R. 4, do .............................. .. 
No.8, R. 6, do ............................... .. 
N.o. 11, R. 6, do ....•....••..•.........•.....•.•. 
N.!No.17,R. 6, do ............................... .. 
No. 10, R. 7, do P. L ........................... .. 
No. 11, R. 7, do P. L ........................... .. 
No. 13, R. 7, do P. L ........................... .. 
No. 16,R.7, do ............................... .. 
No. 12, R. 10, . do ......•........... , ..•..••......• 
No. 13, R. 10, do ................................ . 
No 17, R. 10, do ................................ . 
No. 18, R. 12, do ......••.....•..•.•.•..........•. 
No. 11, R. 13, do ............................... .. 
N. ~No. 11, R. 16, do ............... : ............... .. 
E. part No. n, R. 17, W. E L. S ........................ .. 
No.3, R. 2 ............................................ .. 
Pal'tA. R. 2 .......................................... .. 
L. R. 2 ............................................... .. 
No.1, R. 3 ............................................. .. 
Part No. I, R. 3, (onoe Barker plantation)* •................ 
No.6, R. 4, (onoe Dyer Brook)* ......................... .. 

* Onoe a plantation. 

429 
1,000 
7,716 

21,080 
600 

4,864 
11,020 
18,884 
6,892 

206 
2,034 

467 
6,960 
1,960 
3,960 
6,440 

23,632 
22,994 
6,036 
6,633 

22,218 
11,071 
22,040 
21,000 
11,020. 
8,794 

22,040 
17,680 
22,040 

180 
460 

4,600 
14,000 

200 
2,100 
4,200 
8,400 
2,600 

60 
760 
160 

2,260 
600 

1,200 
1,600 
7,000 
7,000 
2,700 
2.000 

11,000 
4,200 

10,000 
13,160 
7,160 
3,000 
6,000 
6,980 

14,300 



STATE VALUATION. 

WILD LANDS IN THE COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK-(CONTINUED.) 

Desoription. 

E. ! No.6, R. 4 ....................................... .. 
N. W. No 6, R. 4 ....................................... . 
S. part A, R. 5, ~ M I k 
N ·t A R 5 0 un us ••.......................•... o.pal , . , 
N. !iNo.1, R. 5 ........................................ . 
No.6, R. 5, Rookabema ................................. .. 
No. 13, R. 4, ........................................... . 
No. 12, R. 5, .......................................... .. 
No. 12, R. 5, Buobanan plantation .............•........... 
No. 12, R. 6, Nasbville plantation ......................... . 
No. 13, R. 6, Portage Lake plantation ................ .' .... . 

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND. 

Towns. 

Baldwin ............................................... . 
Bridgton ............................................... .. 
Brunswiok ............................................ .. 
Cape Elizabeth... .. ................................... . 
Casoo ........... _ ...•••.........••.•.••.....•.•.•...•.•. 
Cumberlaud .•••....•.......•.•••••.....•...•.......•••.. 
Falmouth .............................................. . 
Freeport .............................................. .. 
Gorham .....•..•.•.•..•....••..•.......•.......•...•... 
Gray ................................................. . 
Harpswell ...•..•....................•..•...........•... 
Harrison .•...•...•..•................................... 
Naples ................................................ . 
New Glouoester ......................................... . 
Nortb Yarmoutb ....... ' .............................. .. 
Otisfield ................•..•....•...............•...•... 
Portland .............................................. .. 
Pownal. .............................................. .. 
Raymond ............................................. .. 
Soarborougb ............................................ . 
Sebago ............................................... . 
Standisb .............................................. .. 
Westbrook ............................................ . 
Windham .....•.....•.....•.•.............•..•..•..•.... 
yarmouth ........... : ................................ .. 

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN. 
Avon ................................................. .. 
Cartbage, .....•.........•...............•...... : •....... 
Chesterville ........................................ : .. .. 
Farmington ............................................ . 
Freeman .............................................. .. 
Indnstry .............................................. .. 
Jay ................................................... .. 
Kingfield ............................................. .. 
Mildrid ................................................ .. 
New Sharon ........................................... .. 
New VinoY[Ll'd ........................................ .. 
Pbillips .......•........••..•...•.......•.•....•........ 
Rangely .............................................. .. 
Salem ................................................ .. 
Strong •.....•.•.•............•......•....•..•..•....•... 
Temple ............................................... .. 
Weld ................................................. .. 
Wilton ..... -........•...•....••.•..••..•••..• , ...•..•.... 
Letter E Plantation ..................................... . 
Eustis Plantation ....................................... .. 
Perkins Plantation.. . •. . . .• . . ••• . . . . . . . .. . ..••..•....... 
No.6 Plantation ...................................... .. 
Wasbington Plantation ................................. .. 
Lang Plantation ........................................ . 

17 

Aores. 

11,020 
5,260 
7,680 

11.220 
11,220 
18,774 
19,250 
12,657 
10,066 
22,0010 
10,959 

Valuation. 

$7,150 
2,750 
8,060 
8,710 
5,850 
9,750 
5,980 
3,120 
2,470 
7,800 
4,030 

----- ------.-
2,732,672 $1,16S,989 

Polls. 

292 
667 
916 

1,007 
258 
399 
443 
594 
774 
431 
430 
307 
278 
407 
222 
269 

7,814 
2601 
305 
410 
221 
635 

1,561 
5010 
468 

19,812 

loll 
1201 
241 
753 
158 
181 
358 
137 
108 
389 
189 
365 

74 
71 

165 
156 
261 
0137 

21 
80 
35 • 
14 
12 
11 

Estates. 

$256,225 
855,197 

2,305,806 
1,7801,83] 

241,0186 
511,920 
688.527 
912,053 

1,445,968 
480,780 
4501,601 
304,635 
268,6015 
848,905 
523,086 
298,582 

.29,439,257 
378,355 
229,121 
705,728 
175,550 
492,709 

3,291,143 
1,014,877 
1,034,336 

48,942,323 

$149,693 
89,070 

288,353 
1,4018,735 

146,090 
209,319 
497,029 
110,910 
50,614 

481,434 
228,812 
375,576 

75,239 
64,432 

220,794 
161,981 
2015,260 
589,260 

18,181 
67,558 
30,0158 
15,246 
11,100 
19,92<1. 
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STATE VALUATION. 

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN-(CoNTINuED.) 
==========================~==~==== 

Towns. 

Green Vale ............................................ .. 
Coplin Plantation ...................................... .. 

Polls. 

9 
31 

4,618 

WILD LANDS IN THE COUNTY OF FRANKLIN. 

Estates. 

$10,666 
23,236 

6,618,769 

Desoription. Aores. Valuation. 

No.4, R. 1, B. K. P ................................... .. 
No.3, R. 2, (formerly a plantation,) B. K. P .............. . 
No.4, R. 2, B. K. P .•...•.•....•.................•...... 
South half No.4, R. 3, B. K. P ......................... .. 
D .................................................... .. 
No.3, R. 1, Rangely pl., W. B. K. P ................. .. 
No.1, R. 2, do ................ .. 
No.2, R. 2, (once Dallas pl.) do ................. . 
No.3, R. 3, do ................. . 
North half No. 2, R. 4, do ................. . 
North half No.3, R. 4, do ................ .. 
No.1, R. 6, do ..............•... 
No.2, R. 6, do ................ .. 
South half No.1, R. 6, do ............... .. 
North part No.1, R. 6, do ................. . 
No.2, R. 6, do ..•....•......•.•. 
No.l,R.7, do ................ .. 
No.1, R. 8, do ......•••......... 
No.2, R. 8, do ................. . 

. Gore N. of Nos. 2 and 3, R. 6, Dead river .................. . 
South half No. 2, R. 1, (onoe Sandy river pl.) ............. .. 
D, Gore ............................................... .. 

COUNTY OF HANCOOK. 

Towns. 

Amherst ............................................. .. 
Aurora ...•.••.... : .........•..•.....................••• 
Bluehill .............................................. .. 
Brooklin •..••..........•••••........•.............•.•. 
Brooksville.. . ••.•....•...•............................ 
Buoksport ............................................. .. 
Castine ................................................ . 
Cranberry Isles ......................................... . 
Deer Isle .................. : .......................... .. 
Dedham .............................................. .. 
E.astbrook .............................................. . 
Eden ................................................. .. 
Ellsworth •..............•.••....•....................... 
Franklin .............................................. .. 
Gouldsborough . . • ... .. .. .. .. .... .. .. ... .. ............ .. 
Hanoook .....•••.......•••...........•................. 
lIfariaville ...................... ' ....................... . 
lift. Desert ...... ; ..................................... .. 
Orland ............................................... .. 
Otis .................................................. .. 
Penobscot ............................................ .. 
Sedgwiok .............................................. .. 
Sullivan .............................................. .. 
Surry .......•..•.........•...•.......•..............•... 
Tremont .............................................. . 
Trenton ...•.•..•.......••....................•.....•... 
Verona* .............................................. .. 
Waltham .............................................. . 
Swan's Island ......................................... .. 
No.7 ....... , ...................... ; ......... · ......... .. 

* Formerly Wetmore Isle. 

17,600 
26,792 
20,288 
10,644, 
19,600 
28,760 
22,0<l0 
22,040 
20,000 
11,020 
22,210 
21,080 
22,040 
13,4,94 
10,040 
26,800 
20,200 
21,830 
7,600 
6,000 

10,640 
320 

----
377,738 

Polls. 

89 
4B 

432 
262 
322 
804, 
26B 
86 

749 
106 
49 

290 
1,097 

219 
434 
244, 
109 
226 
4,07 

60 
329 
274 
210 
2B3 
419 
323 

Bl 
92 
99 
20 

$4,,200 
7,000 
9,800 
2,800 

14,000 
12,600 
9,800 
6,600 

11,200 
4,200 

13,400 
16,400 
11,200 
7,700 
4,000 

10,600 
6,000 

16,4,00 
1,600 
3,600 
4,000 

100 
-----

172,900 

Estates. 

$67,276 
32,062 

397,620 
IB6,B99 
23B,9B7 

1,219,8Bl 
461,34,3 

61,614 
417,211 
102,762 

39,2BB 
196,499 

1,233,199 
168,34,8 
224,690 
163,904, 

66,742 
168,069 
374,390 

26,4,07 
227,366 
197,706 
141,964 
209,137 
262,363 
260,729 
61,076 
67,727 
27,B06 
13,010 

8,311 7,274,923 



STATE VALUATION. 

WILD LANDS IN THE COUNTY OF HANCOCK. 

Desoription. 

No.3, North Division ....................•........ 
No.4, do ..•.•...•.........•.........• 
StripN. of No. 3, do ............................ . 
Strip N. of No.4, do •...•................•.•..... 
No.8, South Division ............................ . 
No.9, do ....•....•................... 
No. 16, Middle Division .........................•... 
No. 22, do ., ..•........................ 
No. 28, do ............................ . 
No. 32, do ............................ . 
No. 3<1, do ............................ . 
No. 35, do ... ".:'" ................... . 
No. 39, do •...•........................ 
No. 40, do ............................ . 
No. 41, do •...................... ,. .... . 
Butler Island, do ............................ . 
Eagle Island, do ............................ . 
Spruoe Head and Bear Island ............................ . 
Beaoh Island, Midtlle Division ............................ . 
Hog, do ............................ . 
Bradbury's do ...........•................. 
Pond, near Little Deer ....•........................ 
Western, do •............................ 
Little Spruoe Head do ............................ . 
Pond, do ....•........................ 
West Blaok, do ............................ . 
East Blaok, do ............................ . 
Placentia, do ............................ . 
Long,'" do ............................ . 
Marshall's, do .............•............... 
Great Dnok, do ....•....•................... 
Pikering's, do ....•........................ 
Old Harbor, do ............................ . 
No. 10,'" adjoining Steuben ........•....................... 
No. 21,"' .................................••............. 
No. 33,"' ............................................... . 
Calf Island. . .......................................... . 

COUNTY OF KENNEBEC. 

Towns. 

Albion .......... " ... ~ ................................. . 
Augusta ........ " ............................... , ..... . 
Belgrade •..•........................................... 
Benton .........•....................................... 
Chelsea .................•............................... 
China .................................................. . 
Clinton .........................................•....... 
Farmingdale ........................................... . 
Fayette ................................................ . 
Gardiner ............................................... . 
Hallowell ..•••..............•.••........................ 
Litohfield .............................................. . 
Manohester •............................................ 
Monmouth .............................................. . 
Mt. Vernon •............................................ 
Pittston ............................................... . 
Readfield .............................................. . 
Rome ................................................. . 
Sidney ......•.......................•..•... ~ ........... . 

~r:~~~.o~~~7~. : : : : : : : : : : : : : : :: : : : : : : : : : : : : :: : : : : : : : : :::: 
Waterville .•................. , ......................... . 
Wayne ................................................. . 
'Vest Gardiner .................. , ....................... . 
Windsor ............................................... . 
Winslow ................................................ . 

'" Once 0. plantation. 

Aores. 

22,0<10 
22,0<10 

7,8<14 
7,8<14 
9,600 
5,760 

22,0<10 
22,020 
22,0<10 
22,040 
22,040 
22,040 
22,040 
22,0<10 
22,014 

260 
263 
28] 
64 
47 

142 
32 
16 
40 

207 
162 
292 
447 

1,132 
843 
182 
206 
1014 

22,936 
22,040 
22,040 

256 

Valnation. 

$20,800 
20,800 
3,900 
3,900 
3,900 
3,900 

13,000 
13,000 
13,000 
20,800 
20,800 
20,800 
26,000 
15,600 
13,000 

750 
2,400 

600 
350 
500 
500 
200 
100 
200 

2,000 
500 
150 

1,000 
5,000 
3,250 

250 
2,000 
1,000 
7,800 

13,000 
23,400 
1,000 

345,<194 $279,150 

Polls. 

323 
1,706 

374 
310 
177 
557 
<103 
19<1 
252 
970 
552 
383 
160 
403 
328 
531 
314 
167 
355 
696 
200 
901 
257 
256 
284 . 
326 

Estates. 

$376,791 
.4,881,135 

461,468 
248,123 
184,980 
650,588 
428,812 
387,428 
282,697 

2,119,243 
1,222,295 

496,908 
320,219 
592,068 
397,034 
648,353 
589,171 
149,731 
649,582 

1,130,348 
200,015 

1,904,017 
34<1,692 
359,029 
262,212 
470,002 

121 
CHAP. 191. 



122 
·CHAP. 191. 

STATE VALUATION. 

COUNTY OF KENNEBEC--(CoNTINUED.) 

Towns. Polls. Estates. 

Winthrop ...........................................•... 
Clinton Gore ...........•................................ 
Unity Plantation ........•....... , ...•................... 

COUNTY OF KNOX. 
Appleton .............. , ............................... .. 
Camden ........................................•...•... 
Cushing ..............•.•...............•............... 
Friendship ............................................. . 
Hope ...............................•.....•............. 
North Haven .......................................... .. 
Rookland ............................................. .. 
Sonth Thom[L8ton ...................................... .. 
St. George ............................................ .. 
Thomaston ............................................. . 
Union ................................................ .. 
Vinalhaven •....•....................................... 
Warren ......... , ...................................... . 
Washington ........................................... .. 
Matinious Plantation .•...........•....................... 
Musole Ridge Plantation .............. ' ................ ',' .. 

COUNTY OF LINCOLN. 
Alna •........•......................................•.. 
Boothbay ...•........................................... 
Bremen ....................................•........... 
Bristol. ............................................... .. 
Damariscotta ........................................... . 
Dresden ........•....................................... 
Edgecomb ............................................ .. 
Jefferson .............................................. .. 
Newoastle •......•....•...............................•. 
Nobleborongh ................................ ' .......... . 
Somerville ....................•..................•...... 
Southport ............................................. .. 

. Waldoborongh ......................................... .. 
Westport .......................................•....... 
Whitefield ....•......................................... 
Wisoasset ................•......................••...... 
Monhegan Plantation ....•............ , ................. . 

COUNTY OF OXFORD. 
Albany ............................................... .. 
Andovet ........... ; ................................... . 
Bethel. ........•...........................•............ 
Brownfield ............................................ .. 
Bnokfield ............................................. .. 
Byron ................................................ .. 
Canton ................................................ . 
Denmark .............................................. .. 
Dixfield ..............•................................. 

~reen~n~~::: .. ::::::::::::::::::::::~::::::::::: :.:::::::: 
Grafton ......•..........•...•...•....................... 
Greenwood ............................................ .. 
Hanover ................................................ ' 
Hartford •........•..................•.•................. 
Hebron ................................................ . 
Hiram ................................................ .. 
Lovell ................................................ .. 
Mason ................................................. . 
Mexioo ............................................... .. 

676 
62 
17 

12,024 

347 
~,129 

203 
217 
211 
178 

1,989 
379 
627 
620 

'4.32 
4.02 
4.94 
329 

68 
94 

$1,122,839 
49,894 
14,360 

21,004,034 

284',278 
1,497,631 ' 

132,839 
140,267 
261,660 
162,694 

3,419,366 
40B,146 
403,342 

I,B64,110 
633,660 
264,960 
834,610 
2B9,B67 
19,6B6 
20,669 

7,609 10,607,642 

199 
726 
202 
6B3 
273 
UB 
230 
416 
352 
282 
no 
166 

1,076 
176 
366 
466 

42 

233,610 
642,B19 
162,437 
4BB,126 
669,719 
316,717 
202,42B 
420,003 
697,9Bl 
2B7,867 
B6,6B6 

149,200 
1,164,3B2 

IBO,392 
441,346 
6B9,664 

24,346 

6,002 6,~67 ,610 

166 
IBI 
633 
32B 
42B 

64 
299 
279 
264 
3BB 

76 
33 

201 
66 

31B 
165 
362 
271 
34 

116 

167,692 
114,712 
712,B71 
249,166 
699,673 

42,196 
396,993 
2BO,316 
273,362 
670,3B3 

74,940 
26,676 

163,974 
6B,2BO 

304,624 
222,lBO 
300,170 
306,764 

30,004 
92,639 



STATE VALUATION. 

COUNTY· OF OXFORD-(CONTINUED.) 

Towns. Polls • Estates. 
. _------------------- ----- ------
Newry ............................................. :.... 106 $116,894 
Norway.... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... 489 623,64.4 
Oxford .......•..... '. . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . .. •• . . . . . 340 662,049 
Paris.... .... .... .... .... .... .... ........ .... .... ....... 614 947,976 
Pel'U • .• .. • . • . . . . . . . •. . . . . . . .. . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 243 272,864 
Porter........ ........ .... .... .... ...... ....... .... .... .. 276 . 276,469 
Roxbury... . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . .. . . .. . . 46 48.866 
Rumford.... .. .. .. .... .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. . .. 286 380,854 
Stow. . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . •. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 118 104,018 
Stonebam. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . 97 70,260 
Sumner..... ........ .... .... .... .... ........ .... .... .... 296 382,463 
Sweden.... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... . 146 176,952-
Waterford..... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .. 333 403,651 
'Voodstook...... .... ........ .... .... .... .... .... .... .... 261 204,907 
Franklin Plantation...... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... 61 36,487 
Hamlin's Grant.. .. . ... .... .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .... .... .. .. .. 20 13,4~4 
Milton Plantation.. .. .. .. .... .. .. ... . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 61 41,212 
Riley Plantation •........................................ 
Upton ....................•...........•................. 
Linooln Plan tation •......•...•........................... 

61 
8 

36,278 
21,336 

8;390 9,794,066 

WILD LANDS IN THE COUNTY OF OXFORD. 

Desoription. 

Andover North.Surplus ................................. .. 
Andover West Surplus .................................. .. 
C ................................................... .. 
CSurplns: ............................................. .. 
No.4, R. 1 ............................................ .. 
No.6, R. ], (onoe a pl.) ................................. . 
No.4, R 2 ............................................. . 
No.4, R. 3 ............................................ .. 
No.6, R. 3 ............................................ .. 
No; 4, R. 4 ........................................... .. 
No.6, R. 4 .......................................... .. 
s. i and N. E. i 6, R. 6 ................................ .. 
A, R. ], Riley pI ....................................... .. 
Batoheldor Grnnt ....................................... . 
Fryeburg Academy Grant ............................... .. 

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT. 

Towns. 

Alton ..•.•••..•.•..•.•..•..••.............•.....•...... 
Argyle •••.....•.....•••........•.•.......•............. 
Bangor •.•..••..•.•••.••................•.....•..•....•. 
Drlldford ............................................ .. 
Bradley ................................................ . 
Brewer ............................................... .. 
Burlington ........................................... .. 
Carmel ............................................... . 
Carroll •...••••....•••...•.•....•..............• '" ... . 
Charleston ............................................. . 

Aores. 

16,320 
4,000 

19,790 
12,206 
23,488 
30,780 
22,080 
19,720 
21,437 
2-1,760 
23,476 
]6,026 
25,205 
10,000 

4,000 

268,288 

Polls. 

127 
86 

3,252 
369 
210 
634 
120 
336 
143 
330 

Valuation. 

$3,900 
2,600 
6,600 
6,200 
9,100 
9,]00 
9,]00 
7,800 

10,400 
6,200 

10,400 
7,800 
6,600 
3,900 
2,600 

100,100 

Estates. 

$116,362 
. 61,602 
9,861,661 

233,734 
168,166 
669,867 

91,607 
260,118 
103,498 
290,279 
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Chester ............................................... .. 
Olifton ............................................... .. 
Corinno. ............................................. .. 
Corinth ................................................ .. 
Dexter ................................................. . 

76 
88 

443 
377 
611 
330 
220 

47,]03 
68,762 

391,711 • 
432,970 

1,006,966 
Dixmont .............................................. .. 
Eddington ............................................. . 
Edinburg ............................................. .. 
Enfield ............................................... .. 
Etna ................................................. .. 

13 
120 
186 

266;028 
166,236 

19,436 
90,204 

164,339 
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STATE VALUATION. 

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT-(CoNTINUED.) 

Towns. Polls. Estates. 
-------------------·----1----1---
Exeter ............•............•..••...............•... 
Garland ........•.......•.......•...•...........•....... 
Glenburn ...................•.......•••................. 
Greenbush ...•..............•...•.•.........•........... 
Greenfield ..•.•.•.•...•.•............................... 
Hampden •.. , ••.••........•...•.•..... , .....•...•....•.. 
Hermon •...................•..••...••........•.....•... 
Holden ...• , ....•.......•..••..• "_ ...•......••....•. ; •.. 
Howland ...•••••••..••..•....•..••..•.•.•...•.......•••. 
Hudson .•...............•........•..•..•............•... 
Kenduskeag .•.••.•.....• , ......•...........•........... 
Lugrnnge •..•....•..•.......•....•..•...•.......•.•..... 
Lee ........•...•.......•.......•...................•... 
Levant .................•........•...................•.. 
Linooln ...........•.••..•.........•.....•............•.. 
Lowel!.. •...................••••.........•••............ 
Mattawamkeag ..................•...................•... 
Maxfield ............................................... . 
Milford ............................................. : .. . 
Newburg .......................•.....................•. 
Newport ....•........................................... 
Oldtown ............................................... . 
Orono ................................................. . 
Orrington ..•........•................................... 
Passadumkeag ..................•....................... 
Patten .............................•................... 
Ply month ..•............................................ 
Prentiss ............................................... . 
Springfield .•............................................ 

. Stetson .....•........................................... 
Veazie ................................................ . 
Winn ................................................. . 
Mount Ch""e"' ...•....................................... 
Medway Plantation .................... c ................ . 
Pnttagumpus Plantation ................................. . 
Webster ........•....................................... 
'W ood ville ..............•............................... 
Lakeville .............................................. . 
;lndependenoe •..............•.•......................... 

348 
316 
166 
151 
77 

674 
342 
185 
41 

152 
195 
171 
239 
269 
389 
109 
63 
32 

182 
286 
394 
713 
/i66 
442 

73 
153 
279 
75 

199 
214 
193 
248 

72 
76 
20 
9 

32 
30 
16 

16,149 

WILD LANDS IN THE COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT. 

Desoription. 

No.3, R. 1, N. B. P. P .... ;-.......................... . 
No.5, R. I, do Amh. Aoademy ............... . 
S. W. JoNo. 6, R. 4, do ............................. . 
No.2, R. 8, N. W. P.t ............................. . 
E~No.3,R.8, do C.D ......................... . 
W. !iNo. 3, R. 8, do O. D ......................... . 
No.2, R. 9,. do ............................. . 
No.3, R. 9, do ............................. . 
No.2, R. 6, do ............................. . 
S. !No. 3, R. 6, do ............................ .. 
N. part No.3, R. 6, do .............. I .............. . 

S. E. Jo No.6, R. 6, do Maine Med. School. ........... . 
No.7, R. 6, do ............................ .. 
No.8, R. 6, do P. L ......................... . 
A, R. 7, do ............................. . 
No.1, R. 7, do ............................ .. 
No.2, R. 7, do ............................. . 
S. half No.4, R. 7, do St. Albans Aoademy ........•... 
N. W. Jo No.5, R. 7, do ..................•........... 
N(l. 6, R. 7, do ............................. . 
No.7,R.7, do ............................ .. 

'" Inoorporated sinoe 1860. 
t Orioe a plantation. 

Aores. 

26,010 
11,020 
5,510 

22,040 
11,020 
11,020 
22,040 
22,040 
22,040 
11,020 
9,690 
5,610 

21,621 
22,080 
23,000 
22,040 
22,040 
11,020 
5,510 

22,040 
22,040 

$377,007 
312,263 
143,313 
129,718 
52,500 

739,339 
294,189 
193,561 
40,665 

101,497 
171,230 
154,425 
139,343 
277,449 
343,177 

72,126 
76,779 
20,673 

178,614 
237,964 
540,927 
684,308 
523,888 
400,839 
30,738 

191,342 
188,350 
54,386 

122,230 
262,736 
353,432 

95,708 
22,025 
30,637 

5,171 
U,727 
30,196 
43,990 
30,677 

22,151,476 

Valuation. 

$10,500 
9,900 

12,300 
6,600 
3,300 
3,300 

18,000 
10,200 
21,000 
8,550 
8,700 

12,300 
19,800 
16,560 
21,000 
16,500 
13,200 
4,500 
4,200 
6,750 
6,750 

• 



STATE VALUATION. 

WILD LANDS IN THE COUNTY OF P;ENOBSCOT-(CONTINUED.) 

Dosoription. 

Hopkins Academy, N. W. P. East Division ................. . 
Hopkins,Aoademy, do West Divisiou •................. I 

A. R Band 9, do P. L ........................ .. 
No.3, Indian Purohase ..........................•........ 
No.4, Indian Purohase ................................. .. 
No.1, R. B, W. E. L. S .......................... . 
S. half No.2, R. B, do ....•...................... 
N. half No.2, R. B, do ......................... .. 
E. half No.3, R. B, do ......................... .. 
No.4, R. B, do .......................... . 
W. half No.7, R. B, do ......................... .. 
S. w. J: No.7, R. B do ......................... .. 
No. II, R. B, do ......•.................... 
S. half No.2, North Division ............................. . 
N. half No. 2, do ............................ .. 
N. iNo. 1, R. 6, W. E. L. S ............................ .. 
S. !No.1,R. 6, do ............................ .. 
S. part No.3, R. 7, ..................................... . 
N. part No.3, R. 7 ..................................... .. 
N. iNo, 8, R. 7, W. E. L. S ......•....................... 
S. w. <l No. B, R. 7 .................................... .. 
S. E. <l No. B, R. 7 .. , ............. ',' .................... . 
No.6, R. B ............................................. . 
No.7, R. 4'" ........................................... . 
No.6, R. B"' ........................................... .. 
Part Mattamisoontis, W. C. Hammet ...................... . 
Part Mattamisoontis ..................................... . 
No.1, North Division"' .................................. . 

Aores. 

6,660 
6,660 

18,065 
17,240 
16,866 
11,020 
11,020 
11,020 
11,020 
22,040 
10,720 
6,360 

21,00B 
10,020 
1l,020 
11,020 
11,020 
11,793 
10,U7 
11,020 
6,610 
6,610 

22,040 
22,040 
22,Q.10 
5,500 
2,500 

22,0<10 

Valuation. 

$5,250 
4,BOO 

15,000 
12,000 
10,600 
10,500 
9,900 
4,900 
6,600 

10,600 
9,000 
4,600 
7,900 

24,000 
12,000 
12,000 
10,BOO 
9,750 

16,000 
11,660 
3,300 
6,000 

1B,000 
22,250 
16,000 

700 
BOO 

20,000 

The following parcels have been sold since 1B60, and not before taxed. 
No, 3, R. 6, W. E. L. S....... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... 2,161 630 
No.6, R. 6, do .......... ........ ................. 16,630 3,460 
No.4, R. 7, do .... ....... .... .... .... .... .... .... 11,020 4,100 
No.6, R. 7, do ....... ............................ 16,630 6,100 
No.B,R.7, do ................................... 2,46B 600 
Part Indian purohase..... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... 400 125 
W. iNo. 3, R. B, W. E. L. S.............................. 11,020 4,400 
·No. 7, R. B...... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... 6,360 1,700 

COUNTY OF PISCATAQUIS. 

Towns. 

Abbot. ................................................ . 
Atkinson .............................................. .. 
Barnard ............................................... . 
Bow61'bankt ........................................... . 
Blanchard ............................................. . 
Brownville , ............................................ . 
Dover II •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
FOXOl·Oft ••.••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Guilford ............................................... . 
Greenville ............................................. . 
Kiugsbury •............................................. 
Medford .............................................. .. 
Monsou ................................................ . 
Milo .................................................. .. 
Orneville .............................................. .. 
Parkman .............•................................. 
Sangerville ............................................ . 
Sebeo ................................................. .. 
Shirley ............................................... .. 
Wellington ............................................ .. 
Williamsburg ..•..............................•......... 

'" Once 0. plantation. 
t Organization given up !ince IB60. 

764,629 $546,4,15 

Polls. Estates. 

181 $165,197 
193 249,271 

41 2B,753 

38 33,142 
209 167,626 
467 675,000 
262 400,109 
222 213,091 
100 66,707 
62 27,327 
77 60,321 

168 134,520 
202 161,B66 
116 . BO,062 
271 269,304 
270 316,690 
238 190,407 
57 56,220 

167 119,269 
401 29,909 

3,366 $3,4lol,680 
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STATE VALUATION. 

WILD LANDS IN q'HE COUNTY OF PISCATAQUIS. 

Desoription. 

No.4, R. 8, N. W. P ................................... .. 
No.8, R. 8, do ................................... . 
No.6, R. 9, do .................................. .. 
No.6, R. 9, do .................................. .. 
No.8, R. 9, do Elliotsville ........................ .. 
No.9, R. 9, do formerly part Wilson ................. .. 
No.3, R. 6, Bingham's Purobo.se, (once a plantation) ....... . 
No.2, R. 6, do ........................ .. 
No.1, R. 9, W. E L. 8,.,. ............. ,. ........ . 
No.2, R. 9, do .......................•.... 

~~:~: i::: ~~ 0:':0:::: :::: :::: :::: :::: :::: 
No.6, R. 9, do ........................•... 
E.halfNo.7.R.9, do .......................... .. 
W. hlLlfNo. 7, R. 9, do .......................... .. 
No.8, R. 9, do .......................... .. 
No.9, R. 9, do .......................... .. 
No. 10, R. 9, do .......................... .. 
A, R. 10, do .......................... .. 
No.1, R. 10, do .......................... .. 
No.2, R. 10, do ............•............... 
No.3, R. 10, do .......................... .. 
No.4, R. 10, do .......................... .. 
E. half No.6, R. 10, do ........•................... 
N. 'V. -<1 No.6, R. 10, do ......................... .. 
B. W. t No.6, R. 10, do .......................... .. 
No.6, R. 10, do ........................... . 
No.7, R. 10, do .......................... .. 
No.8, R. 10, do ................. , ......• , .. 
No.9, R. 10, do ........................... . 
No. 10, R. 10, do ..........................•. 
B, R. 11, do ........................... . 
A, R. H, do ........................... . 
No.1, R. H, do ........................... . 
No.2, R. 11, do ........................... . 
No.3, R. 11, do C. D ...................... .. 
No.4, R. 11, do ........................... . 
No.6, R. 11, do ........................... . 
No.6, R. H, do ....... , ................. , .. 
No.7, R. 11, do ........................... . 
No.8, R. 11, do ........................... . 
No.9, R. H, do ....................... , ... . 
No. 10, R. H, do ........... , ............... . 
Bowdoin College, E ................................ : .... .. 
Bowdoin College, W ..................................... . 
A, R. 12 .................................. , ........... .. 
N. it No.1, R. 12. W. E. L. BOo ......................... .. 
B.!No.l,R.12, do ........................... . 
No.2, R. 12. do .......................... .. 
E. hf. No.3, R. 12, do ........................... . 
W. hf. No.3, R. 12, do ........................... . 
E. hf. No.4, R. 12, do .......................... .. 
W. hf. No.4, R 12, do ........................... . 
No.6, It. 12, do ........................... . 
No.6, R. 12, do ........................... . 
No.7, R '12, do .......................... .. 
No.8, R. 12, do .......................... .. 
No.9, R. 12, do ...............•............ 
No. 10, R. 12, do ........................... . 
A, R. 13, do ........•................... 
A, 2, R. 13 and 14, do Gore ....................... . 
No.1, R. 13, do .......................... .. 
No.2, R. 13, do .......................... .. 
No.3, R. 13, do .......................... .. 
No.6, R 13, do .......................... .. 
No.7, R. 13, do .......................... .. 
No.8, R. 13, do .......................... .. 
No.9, R. 13, do .......................... .. 

_A, R. 14, do ...... , .................... . 
No.1, R. 14, do ........................... . 
X, R. 14, do ........•................... 
E. !No. 3,R.14& 16, do .......................... .. 
W.!No.3,R.14&16, do .......................... .. 

Aores. 

22,040 
22,040 
22,0-10 
22,040 
22,040 
10,000 
22,040 
22,040 
22,040 
22,040 
22,040 
22,017 
23,063 
10,908 
10,998 
21,998 
21,969 
23,048 
22,040 
22,040 
22,040 
22,040 
22,040 
1l,040 
6,732 
6,308 

22,729 
23,489 
22,760 
22,987 
24,393 
28,736 
22,040 
22,040 
17,752 
22,040 
24,326 
22,383 
22,040 
22,803 
22.194 
22,200 
22,700 
22,040 
22,040 
24,668 
16;360 
7,680 

22,240 
1l,020 
11,020 
1l,681 
1l,377 
23,337 
22,664 
23,204 
22,124 
21,385 
21,990 
22,040 
17,926 
22,040 
19,022 
19,826 
21,928 
23,272 
22,836 
22,383 
18,164 
19,164 
6,788 

18,787 
23,236 

Valuation. 

$7,600 
12,000 
7,600 
9,600 
9,600 
4,700 

24,700 
24,700 
17,100 
H,400 

. 16,200 
19,000 
28,600 
13,300 
11,400 
H,400 
H,400 
19,000 
19,000 
19,000 
16,200 
19,000 
28,600 
9,600 
4,700 
4,700 

26,600 
24,700 
9,600 
9,500 
7,600 
7,600 

24,700 
24,700 
1l,400 
28,600 
28,600 
19,000 
32,300 
22,800 
19,000 
19,000 
13,300 
19,000 
17,100 
28,600 
19,000' 
9,600 

16,200 
7,600 
6,700 

19,000 
8,000 

24,700 
22,800 
19,000 
1l,400 
17 ,100 
7,600 
9,600 

16,200 
15,200 
19,000 
19,000 
20,900 
16,200 
13,300 
16,~00 
19,000 
17,100 
3,800 

19,000 
7,600 



STATE VAI,UATION. 

WILD LANDS IN THE COUNTY OF PISCATAQUIS-(CoNTINuED.) 

Desoription. 

No.4, R. 14, W. E. L. S ........................•... 
No .. 6, R. 14, do ........................... . 
No.6, R. 14, do ......•......•....•.•..•.... 
No.7, R. 14, do .......................... .. 
No.8, R. 14, do ........................... . 
No.9, R. 14, do ........................... . 
Sugar Island ............................................ . 
Deer Island ............................................. . 
Middlesex Canal. ...................................... .. 
Day's Academy Grant •.................................... 
No.4, R. 16, 'W. E. L. S ............................... . 
No.6, R. 16, do ............................... . 
No.6, R. 16, do .............................. .. 
E. !No.7,R. 16, do ............................... . 
No. 10, R. 16, do C. D .......................... .. 
S. part No.4, R. 13 .................................... .. 
N. part No.4, R. 13 ................. ; .................. .. 
Part No.6, R. 13 ............•........................... 
Part No.6, R. 13 ...................................... .. 

Aores. Valuation. 

24,866 
21,773 
22,778 
23,929 
22,820 
22,658 
4,060 
2,000 

22,040 
11,020 
20,446 
21,861 
22,660 
11,778 
22,290 
10,126 
4,460 
4,600 

11,020 

$19,000 
19;000 
16,200 
13,300 

9,600 
9,600 
4,700 
1,900 

19,000 
7,600 

13,300 
9,600 

13,300 
7,600 
6,700 

17,600 
4,700 
6,700 
8,000 

The following paroels have been sold sinoe last valuation and are taxed now for first time: 
No.4, R. 9, . N. W. P...... .... .... .... ............ .... 22,040 6,900 
No.7, R. 9, do. .... .... .... .................... 22,040 7,000 
B, R. 10, W. E. L. S.... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... 16,424 6,100 
No.2, R. 11, do ........................ .... .... 4,288 1,200 
No.4, R. 13, do .. .. .. .. .... .. . . .... .... .... .... 6,461 1,4.00 
Part No.6, R. 13, do .......... , . .... .... .... .. . . .. .. 2,892 700 
No. 10, R. 13, do .... ........ .... .... .... .... .... 22,262 8,700 
No 10, R. 14, do ... . .... .... ... . ... . .. .. .... .. .. 23,121 8,600 
No. 7,R.16, W.!, do ...... ......................... 11,386 3,600 
No.8, R. 16, do .... .... ........ .... .... .... .... 22,772 8,400 
No.9, R. 16, do .... ........ .. .............. .... 22,960 7,100 

COUNTY OF SAGADAHOC. 

Towns. 

Arrowsio •...•••...••..••.••...••...•..•....... , .....••• 
Bath .................................................. . 
Bowdoinham ........................................... . 
Bowdoin •....•......•.•••.......•....•..•...•....•...... 
Georgetown ............................................ . 
Perkins .............................................. .. 
Phipsburg .............................................. .. 
Riohmond ............................................ .. 
Topsham .............................................. .. 
West Bath ............................................. .. 
Woolwioh ............................................. .. 

COUNTY OF SOMERSET. 
Anson ................................................ .. 
Athens ............................................. .. 
Bingham .............................................. . 
Brighton .............................................. .. 
Cambridge ............................................ .. 
Canaan ............................................... .. 
Conoord .............................................. .. 
Cornville •..•.•••...•.•.•...........•................•.. 
Detl'oit ......................................... , ..... .. 
Emhdon ................................................ . 
Fairfield •...•.......••..•........•..•.•.........•.•.•... 
Harmony .............................................. . 
Hartland .............................................. . 
Lexington ....................... : .................... .. 
Madison .............................................. .. 

18 

1,937,021 1,431,200 

Polls. 

76 
1,916 

437 
328 
249 

19 
379 
660 
366 
90 

261 

Estates. 

$102,961 
6,393,876 

646,631 
406,990 
183,600 
36,741 

426,714 
1,240,327 

879,061 
129,833 
696,826 

4,669 11,041,340 

414 
338 
210 
139 
119 
361 
107 
261 
183 
181 
690 
246 
268 
102 
367 

664,407 
428,069 
201,017 
91,727 

109,182 
346,395 
91,694 

328,749 
141,731 
207,793 

1,188,383 
190,606 
264,180 
77,897 

610,437 
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STATE . VALUATION. 

COUNTY OF SOMERSET-(CONTINUED.) 

Towns. 

Mayfield .....•..........••..•••.........•... '" ....•... 
Meroer ...••........•••.............•..•...•...•...•... 
Mosoow ....................•...•....................... 
New Portland .......••.................................. 
N orridgewook .......................................... . 
Palmyra. .............................................. .. 
Pittsfield .............................................. .. 
Ripley ..................................•.............. 
St. Albans ............................................ .. 
Solon .................................................. . 
Skowhegan .............................•••............. 
Smithfield ............................................. .. 
Starks ................................................ .. 
Dead River Plantation .................................. .. 
Flag Staff Plantation .................••..........•..•.... 
Pleasant Ridge ......................................... . 

Polls. 

23 
241 
127 
361 
419 
335 
429 
158 
39<10 
306 
881 
161 
280 

26 
20 
23 

Estates. 

$9,309 
300,670 
91,836 

<1000,590 
641.982 
3<107,097 
618,516 
116,706 
<1030,233 
331,919 

1,581,610 
168,599 
281,614 
38,420 
84,760 
22,143 

8,169 10,0<108,169 

WILD LANDS IN TRE COUNTY OF SOMERSET. 

Desoription. 

No. I, R 2, B. P. W. K. Roo ........................... .. 
No.2, .R. 2,* do ............................. . 
No.2, R. 3, do ............................. .. 
No. I, R. 3,* do ............................. .. 
N. ! No. <10, R. 3, do ............................. .. 
No.1, R. <10, do ............................. .. 
No.2, R. 4, do .............................. . 
No.3, R. 4, do ............................. .. 
No.2, R. 6, do ............................. .. 
No.3, R. 6, do .............................. . 
No. <10, R. 5, do .............................. . 
No. I, R. 6, do .............................. . 
Part No.2, R. 6, do East C. Road ................. .. 
Part No.2, R .. 6, do West C. Road .................. . 
No.3, R. 6, do .............................. . 
No.4, R. 6, do ..•............................ 
No.5,R.6, do. .. ........................... . 
No.l,R.7, do •..................•........... 
No.2, R. 7, do ............................. .. 
No.3, R. 7, do ............................. .. 
No.4,R.7, do .............................. . 
No 6, R. 7, do ............................. .. 
No.6, R. 7, do ..•.... " ..................... . 
No. I, R. 3, B. P. E. K. R ...............•.............. 
No.2, R. 3, do ............................. .. 
No.2, R. 4, do .............................. . 
No.1, R. 6, do .............................. . 
No.2, R. 6, do ............................. .. 
No. I, R 6, do .............................. . 
No. I, R. I, N. B K. P., T. and R. Aoademy ............ .. 
No. I, R. 1, do Strip ..................•••..... 
No.2, R. 1, do Standish Aoademy •......•....... 
No.2, R. I, do Strip ..........•••.........•... 
No.3, R. I, do Long Pond .................... . 
No.5, R. I, do Ettienne POUlI. ................ . 
No.6, R. 1, do Roleb ......................... . 
No. I, R. 2, do Tomhegan .................... .. 
No.2, R. 2, do BraBseur ." .................. .. 
No.3, R. 2, do Thorndike .................... .. 
No.6, R. 2, do Dennis ........................ .. 
No.6, R. 2, do ............................. .. 
Big W, do MooBohead ..................... . 
Little W, do do.. .. ... ......... .. 
No. I, R. 3, do West Middlosex ................ . 
No.2, R. 3, do Soldier's Patent ............... .. 
E k No.3, R. 3, do .................... , ........ .. 

* Onoe 0. plantation. 

Aores. 

13,436 
22,040 
24,162 
8,883 

11,144 
17,800 
26,200 
24,040 
22,320 
23,980 
23,915 
24,175 
13,040 
10,000 
22,040 
22,040 
22,040 
17,600 
22,986 
14,600 
15,HA 
16,744 
16,350 
29,590 
22,0<100 
22,260 
12,240 
22,240 
10,750 
11,520 

2,066 
11,520 
4,469 

20,065 
22,0<100 
19,620 
18,224 
21,940 
22,040 
22,040 
22,040 
11,140 

2,921 
22,040 
17,000 
10,960 

Valuation. 

$8,000 
11,400 
13,300 
5,700 
6,700 

13,300 
17,100 
16,200 
19,000 
17,100 
19,000 
17,100 
U,400 
6,600 

15,200 
17,100 
17,100 
17,100 
15,200 
13,300 
19,000 
20,900 
13,300 
7,600 

17,100 
17,100 

6,600 
17,100 
11,400 
17,100 

1,900 
11,400 
3,800 

19,000 
9,600 

19,000 
20,900 
15,200 
22,800 
13,300 
9,600 

13,300 
4,700 

20,900 
16,200 
9,600 



STATE VALUATION. 

WILD LANDS IN THE COUNTY OF SOMERSET-(CoNTlNUEu.' 

Desoription. 

N. W. 4; No. 3, R. 3, N. B. K. P ........................ .. 
No.6, R. 3, N. B. K. P., Sandy Bay ................... .. 
No.6, R. 3, do Seboomok .................... .. 
No.1, R. 4, do Plymouth ......•..............• 
No.2, R. 4, do PiU<!ton ...................... .. 
No.3, R. 4, do Hammond .................... .. 
No.4, R. 16, W. E. L. S ......•.....................•. 
HalfNo. 6, R. 16, do ............................ .. 

~~: !~R~'A~' ~~ ::::'.:::'.::: ·:.:·f.::: '.::::::::: 
No.7,R.17, do C.D ........................ .. 
No.6, R. 18, do ..... , ...................... .. 
No.8, R. 19, do ...•..•....................... 
No.4, R. 2, N. B. K. P." ............................... . 
No.1, R. 6, B. P. W. K. R ............................. ,. 
No.1, R. 4, do" ....•......................... 
No.4, R. 1, W. B. K. P ..•... "r' ••••••••••••••••••••••.•• 

Aores. 

6,480 
22,0'1,0 
22,040 
22,040 
22,040 
22,040 
17,219 
10,833 
22,366 
20,465 
22,866 
21,366 
10,293 
17,000 
29,960 
22,040 
22,040 

Valnation. 

$6,700 
7,600 

24,700 
17,-100 
19,100 
16.200 
13-,300 

6,600 
9,600 

17,100 
13,300 
13,300 
7,600 

11,400 
17,100 

9,600 
13,300 

. The following lands have not heretofore been inoluded in the tax lists of the State, and 
sold since 1860. 

S W. ! No.3, R. 3, N. B. ·K. P ......................... .. 
No.4, R. 3, N. B. K. P., .............................. .. 
No.6, R. 3, do ................................ .. 
No.4, R. 4, do ................................. . 
No.6, R. 4, do ................................ .. 
No.3, R. 6, do .. .. .. .... .. .. ... .. ............. . 
No.4, R. 6, do .................•..•.........•... 
W. ! No.6, R. 16, W. E. L. S •...... , .................. '. _ . 
No.6, R. 16, oW. E. L. S ............................... .. 
No.7, R. 16, do ................................ . 
No.8, R. 16, do .........•.......•...•........... 
No.9, R. 16, do .. , .....•••.......•.............• 
No.6, R. 17, do ............................... .. 
No.6, R. 17, do ................................ . 
No.8, R. 17, do ................................ . 
No. 11, R. 17. do ............................... .. 
No. 10, R. 17, do ................................ . 
No.4, R. 18, do ................................ . 
No.6, R. 18, do ........•..................... ' .. . 
No.7, R. 18, do ............................... .. 
No.9, R. 18, do ................................ . 
No.6, R. 19, do ............................... .. 
No.6, R. 19, do ................................ . 
No. 7,R. 19, do ................. , ............. .. 
No.6, R. 20, do .. , .•....•....................... 

COUNTY OF WALDO. 

Towns. 

Belfast .........................••................•.•... 
Belmont .............................................. .. 
Brooks ................................................ . 
Burnham •.......••............................•...•.... 
Frankfort .............••................•.......•.•..... 
Freedom .....•......•...........•..............•••..•... 
Islesborough ................•...•...........•....•• , ... . 
Jaokson ............................................... . 
Knox .. , ............ : ................................. . 
Liberty ................................................ . 
Linoolnville ............................................ . 
Monroe ............................................... .. 
Montville ••...••..•••....•........•.•.....•............. 
Morrill .............................................. .. 
Northport ....... , ............................... "'" 
Palermo ............................................... . 
Prospeot .............................................. .. 

. Searsmont .................... .-....................... .. 

.. Onoe a. plantation. 

6,480 
22,040 

600 
. 17,661 

3,600 
22,040 
13,900 
10,832 
22,893 
23,745 
23,118 
23,542 
21,056 
22,482 
22,261 
23,296 
32,356 
29,826 
22,691 
23,343 
14,953 
16.974 
25,876 
23,196 
19,960 

1,700 
4,100 

100 
5,500 
1,250 
6,800 
4,200 
3,400 
6,100 

900 
800 

1,000 
1,200 
7,000 
6,800 
8,600 

12,500 
1,300 

900 
1,000 
4,660 
1,100 
1,100 

800 
6,260 

1,632,160 $942,460 

Polls. 

1,363 
1401 
205 
166 
323 
200 
273 
188 
218 
209 
466 
330 
324 
172 
236 
297 
206 
349 

Estates. 

$2,660,879 
101,708 
200,176 
175,007 
220,646 
191,605 
163,703 
176,604 
218,392 
193,819 
436,956 
326,835 
389,945 
133,099 
180,726 
241,433 
184,492 
300,418 

129 
CHAP. 191. 



130 
CHAP. 191. 

STATE VALUATION. 

COUNTY OF W ALDO-(CONTINuEn.) 

Towns. Polls. Estates. 
----------

Searsport .•...••......•......•.......•....••••....•.. , " 
Stookton •...•....... " •...... ; ..•......••..... " ••..•... 
Swnnville ............•...•............................. 
Thorndike ............................................ .. 
Troy .................................................. . 
Unity •....•....•........•.•....•.•.........•...••...•.. 
Waldo •.........•..............•........•...•.•.....•...• 
Winterport .......... '" .....••......... , •.......•....... 

627 
635 
190 
]99 
260 
276 
149 
624 

$1,036,823 
800,220 
140,060 
264,801 
233,361 
384,466 
144,218 
600,300 

----------• 
COUNTY OF WASHINGTON. 

Addison .............................................. . 
Alexllnder ........................ " ........ :. " ....... . 
BniJeyville ........ , ................................... .. 
Baring ....................................... " ....... . 
Beddington ............................................ .. 
Calais ................................................ .. 
Centerville ............................................. . 
Charlotte .........•• " ..............•...... : •.......•... 
Cherryfield ............................................ .. 
Columbia ...•••............••••.•...........•••......... 
Columbia FalIs"' .•••••.•.•................•......•....... 
Cooper ............................................... . 
Crllwford.. • ........................................... . 
Outler ................................................. . 
Deblois..... ... .. ...................................... . 

~:~~!~~~~~::::: :::: :::. :::: :::: :::: :::: :::: :::: :::: :::: 
East Mllehias ......................................... .. 
Eastport .............................................. .. 
Edmunds ............................................. .. 
Harringtou ....•.... " ... , ......•.......•...•. " •.•.•... 
J one.borough ...•... " .....•...•.•... , ..•...•........... 
Jonesport ... : .......................................... .. 
Lubeo ................................................ .. 
Maohias .. . . .. .. . .. . .. .. .. .. .. .. ... .. ................ .. 

::~::::~~~~~ : : : : :: : : :: : : :;: : :: : : :: :: :: :: ::: : :: : : :: : : :: : : 
Marshfield... . ........................................ . 
Meddybemps ........................................ .. 

~~~~~~!t~. : : : : :: :: : : :: :: ::: : : : :: :::: :: :: :: : : :: :. :: : : :: : : 
Pembroke ..• , .....•.......••...•.......•.•..•..•..•• ~ .. 

~~f~~e~~ : : : : : '. '. :: :: :: : : : : :: :: :: :: : : : : : : : : :: :::: :: : : .::: 
Robbinston .................. '" .• , ......•....• " •.•..... 
Steuben ............••......•........•...•.............. 
Topsfield ............................................. .. 
Tresoott •..•.......•...•.•.....•...•............•..•..• 
Wesley ............................................... .. 
Whiting .................. " ........................... . 
Whitneyville .......................................... .. 
Cadyville Plantation .................................... . 
Talmadge Plantation .................................... . 
'Waite Plantntion ...................................... .. 

:~: h~.~~~~::::::: :::: :::: :::: :::: :::: :::: :::: ::.: :::: 
No. 21 ............................................... .. 

8.428 $10,090,681 

307 263,467 
96 73,997 
64 63,641 
88 96,169 
26 32,034 

1,099 ],623,462 
36 42,091 

106 76,938 
370 434,483 
164 127,899 
133 176,802 
84 42,809 
64 36,361 

211 110,189 
23 18,010 
99 199,319 
61 60,696 

381 681,647 
722 901,686 

79 91,418 
283 249,203 
119 86,990 
269 ]66,388 
498 309,406 
661 978,136 
300 197,221 

46 39,976 
73 71,366 
60 24,080 

368 299,747 
66 62,947 

673 388,233 
267 216,692 
217 180,607 
196 137,030 
270 186,628 
106 87,828 
110 62,980 

72 63,829 
82 74.629 

113 111,264 
18 27,919 
26 29,612 
32 28,~00 

27 26,646 
31 20,000 
34 20,266 

8,983 $9,048,888 

WILD LANDS IN THE COUNTY OF WASHINGTON. 

Desoription. 

No. 19, East Division ................................... . 
No. 26, do .................................. .. 
No. 37, do .................................. .. 
No. 18, Middle Division ..... " ................... . 

"'Inoorporated from Columbia since 1860. 

Aores. 

22,040 
18,000 
17,398 
22,040 

Valnation. 

$4,400 
6,000 
7,260 

26,000 



STATE VALUATION. 

WILD LANDS IN THE COUNTY OF WASHINGTON-(CoNTlNUED.) 

DesoripUon. 

S. E. i No. 19, Middle Division .......................... . 
lNo.19, do .......................... . 
No. 24, do .......................... . 
No. 26, do .......................... . 
No. 29, do ......................... .. 
No. 30, do ......................... .. 
No. 31,'" do ......................... .. 
No. 36, do ......................... .. 
No. 37, do ......................... .. 
No.·42, do .......................... . 
E.halfNo.43, do ......................... . 
W. half No; 43, do .......................... . 
N. half No.6, North Division ......................... .. 
S. half No. 6,' do .......................... . 
No.6, do ......................... .. 
E. half 'of strip N. of No.6 .............................. .. 
W. holf of strip N. of No.6 .............................. . 
Two mile strip N. of No.6 ............................... . 
No.1, R. 1, Titoomb's survey, !t Fowler's et. als •.....••••••. 
N. ! No.1, R. 1. ...................................... .. 
No.3, R. 1, Hinkley ................................... .. 
No.1, R. 2, Dyer's ...................................... . 
N holfNo. I, R. 3 .................................... .. 
S. half No.1, R. 3 ..................................... .. 
No.1, R. 4, Vanoeborough ............................... . 
W. half No. 6, R. 1, Lennox ............................ .. 
E. half No.6, R.I ............ , ......................... . 
N. E. 4 No.7, R. 7 .................................... .. 
No.8, R. 3 ............................................ .. 

~~: ~~:~. 33:::, :::::.:: :::::::: :::: :::: :::: :::: :::: :::: 
No.9, R. 4, N. B. P. P.'" ............................... .. 
E. part of Indian Township, strip one mile wide ............ '.' 
No.9, R. 3, Jaokson Brook pllmtation ..................... . 
No. 18, East Division"' ................................... . 
iNo. 8; R. 4 ........................................... . 

COUNTY OF YORK. 

Towns. 

Aoton .•..........................•..................... 
Alfred ................................................ .. 
Berwiok ........................ " ..................... . 
Biddeford ............................................. .. 
Buxton ....•................••..............•........... 
Cornish .....••••....................•.......•........... 
Dayton ............................................... .. 
Elliot .............................••••..•.............. 
Hollis .•..... , .......... ' •...•.•....•................•... 
Kennebnnk ............................................. . 
Kennebunkport ......... , ... . •• . . . . . . . . . . .... . . . . . .. . ..• 
Kittery ............................................... . 
Lebanon .............................................. .. 
Limeriok ............................................... . 
Limington ...........•......•.......................•... 
Lyman ................ , .. ; ............................ . 
Newfield .............................................. .. 
North Berwiok ........................................ .. 
Parsonsfield ............................................ . 
Saoo .................................................. . 
Shapleigh ...•....................................•.•.... 
Sanford .................•.......•.•.........•.......•... 
South Berwiok ......•................................... 
Waterborough .......•...............•...........• '" ... . 
Wells ................................................ .. 
york ................................................. .. 

'" Onoe 0. plantation. 

Aores. 

3,600 
13,790 
22,040 
19,600 
22,040 
22,040 
22,040 
22,040 
22,040 
22,040 
ll,020 
ll,020 
6,020 

ll,020 
12,483 
3,300 
2,100 
4,000 

11,293 
6,636 

29,770 
21,990 
1l,860 
11,370 
19,000 
ll,040 

• 11,020 
7,190 

22,040 
24,811 
8,000 

22,000 
3,200 

22,040 
22,040 
14,667 

-----
610,467 

Polls. 

270 
297 
431 

2,206 
631 
267 
164 
399 
424 
610 
622 
'127 
396 
307 
420 
269 
276 
367 
464 

1,349 
271 
626 
632 
388 
639 
614 

Valuation. 

$2,200 
8,600 

31,000 
16,000 
34,300 
32,000 
16,000 
60,000 
19,000 
37,000 

6,000 
8,700 
3,000 
9,000 
7,600 
1,800 
1,200 
2,260 
4,600 
1,800 

18,000 
18,000 

4,600 
1,600 
9,000 
4,600 

12,000 
3,760 

18,000 
33,000 
4,600 

21,000 
1,600 

12,000 
4,400 
9,000 

--.--
$617,160 

Estates. 

$327,189 
427,140 
641,329 

6,682,402 
829,899 
310,678 
242,0<103 
535,982 
444,428 

1,677,604 
901,431 
622,623 
624,676 
392,637 
667,808 
346,346 
298,896 
672,927 
632,097 

3,116,374 
261,118 
660,6<102 
818,022 
364,270 
683,940 
771,776 

13,834 $22,442,876 
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132 STATE VALUATION.-LIMINGTON AND LIMERICK.-TOWN OF LAMOINE. 

CHAP. 191. RECAPITULATION. 

Counties. 

Audrosooggin ...........•. '" . _ ......... , .. 
Aroostook ................................. . 
Cumberland ..................••....•....... 
Franklin .................................. . 
Hanoook ................................... . 
Kennebeo .................................. . 
Knox ..................................... . 
Linooln ••.........•..•.•.................. 
Oxford .................................... . 
Penobsoot ......................•........... 
Piscataquis .............................. ,,-
Sagadahoo ................................ . 
Somerset .................................. . 
Waldo .................................... . 
Washington .............................. .. 
York ................................. -" ... . 

Polls. 

7,894 
6,212 

19,812 
4,618 
8,311 

12,02ol 
7,609 
6,002 
8,390 

16,149 
3,366 
4,669 
8,169 
8,ol28 
8,819 

13,834 

Estates. Wild Lands. 

$17,692,666 ........... . 
3,836,694 $1,166,691 

48,9ol2,323 ........ " .. 
6,618,769 172,900 
7,2U,923 279,160 

21,00<1,034 ........... . 
10,607,642 ........... . 

6,867,610 .......... .. 
9,794,066 100,100 

22,161,476 646,416 
3,41ol,680 l,ol31,200 

11,041,340 ........... . 
10,Ool8,169 9ol2,460 
10,090,681 ........... . 
9,048,888 617,160 

22,442,876 ........... . 

143,196 $219,666,60ol $6,IH,966 

Chapter 191. 
Resolve establishing a valuation of the State of Maine. 

"Valuation, state, Resolved, That the number of polls and amount of estates 
establishing of. annexed to the s~veral cities, towns and plantations in the several 

counties, and the lists of wild lands, not included in the lists of . 
cities, towns and plantations, with the number'of acres and the 
value thereto annexed, and the aggregate of the several counties 
in the foregoing schedule, are hereby established, as the true num­
ber of polls and valuation of estates, of taxable polls and estates 
of this state, unti~ the further order of the legislature. 

"Valuation of 
Limington re· 
duced $45,000, 
and same amount 
added to Limer­
ick. 

L:u:uoine, town of, 
wiU. polls and 

Approved Maroh 21, 1870. 

Chapter 192. 
Resolve oonoerning the state vllluation of oertain towns in York oounty. 

Resolved, That the estates to the value of forty-five thousand 
four hundred and twenty-four dollars, be deducted from the valua­
tion of the town of Limington, and added to the town of Limerick, 
in the county of York. 

Approved Maroh 21, 1870. 

. Chapter 193. 
Resolves amending the report of the state valuation oommissioners. 

Resolved, That the name of the town of Lamoine, tog'ether with 
her one hundred and fifty-six polls and estates of one hundred and 




